

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

GRITSTONE BIO, INC.,¹

Debtor.

Chapter 11

Case No. 24-12305 (KBO)

**DEBTOR'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF GRITSTONE BIO, INC.
UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

Debra I. Grassgreen, (admitted *pro hac vice*)

John W. Lucas, (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Malhar S. Pagay, (admitted *pro hac vice*)

James E. O'Neill (DE Bar No. 4042)

919 North Market Street, 17th Floor

P.O. Box 8750

Wilmington, Delaware 19899-8705

Tel: 302-652-4100

Fax: 302-652-4400

Email: dgrassgreen@pszjlaw.com

jlucas@pszjlaw.com

mpagay@pszjlaw.com

joneill@pszjlaw.com

Counsel to the Debtor and Debtor in Possession

¹ The Debtor's mailing address is 4698 Willow Road, Pleasanton, CA 94588, and the last four digits of the Debtor's federal tax identification number is 9534.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
II. BACKGROUND	6
III. SUMMARY OF THE PLAN	6
IV. THE PLAN SATISFIES EACH OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONFIRMATION UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	9
A. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code	10
i. The Plan Meets the Requirements of Section 1122 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	10
ii. The Plan Meets the Requirements of Section 1123(a) of the Bankruptcy Code	11
B. The Plan Complies With the Discretionary Provisions of Section 1123(b) of the Bankruptcy Code	13
i. Rule 9019 Settlements	15
ii. The Exculpation, Third-Party Release, Direct Claims Injunction and Related Provisions Are Appropriate and Justified.....	19
C. The Debtor Has Satisfied Section 1129(a)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	25
i. The Debtor Has Complied With the Requirements of Section 1125 of the Bankruptcy Code	26
ii. The Debtor Has Complied With the Requirements of Bankruptcy Rules 3017(d) and 3018(c)	27
iii. The Vote Tabulation Satisfied Section 1126(c) and Bankruptcy Rule 3018(a)	28
D. The Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith (Section 1129(a)(3)).....	30
E. Payments for Services and Expenses (Section 1129(a)(4))	31
F. Directors and Officers (Section 1129(a)(5)).....	32
G. Rate Changes (Section 1129(a)(6)).....	32
H. The Plan Satisfies the “Best Interests” Test (Section 1129(a)(7)).....	32
I. Acceptance by Impaired Classes (Section 1129(a)(8)).....	34

J. Treatment of Priority Claims (Section 1129(a)(9))35

K. Acceptance by at Least One Impaired Class (Section 1129(a)(10)).....36

L. The Plan Is Feasible (Section 1129 (a)(11))36

M. Payment of Certain Fees (Section 1129(a)(12))39

N. Continuation of the Debtor’s Obligations to Pay Retiree Benefits (Section 1129 (a)(13))39

O. The Plan Satisfies the “Cramdown” Requirements of Section 1129(b)(1).....39

 i. The Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate Against the Deemed Rejecting Classes... 40

 ii. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable as to the Deemed Rejecting Classes..... 41

P. The Plan’s Purpose is Consistent with the Bankruptcy Code (Section 1129(d))42

V. WAIVER OF THE STAY OF THE CONFIRMATION ORDER42

VI. CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
3017.....	5, 27
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Clerk of the U.S. Bankr. Ct. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	33, 41
<i>Clarkson v. Cooke Sale & Serv. Co. (In re Clarkson)</i> 767 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. LTV Steel Co. (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> 10 F.3d 944 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>In re 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995)	40
<i>In re 222 Liberty Assoc.</i> 108 B.R. 971 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1990)	40
<i>In re Abbotts Dairies,</i> 788 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1986)	30
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’n Corp.</i> 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	33
<i>In re Aztec Co.</i> 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989).....	40
<i>In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.</i> 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996)	40
<i>In re Idearc Inc.</i> 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009).....	41
<i>In re J T Thorpe Co.</i> 308 B.R. 782 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2003)	9
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,</i> 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987)	11
<i>In re Lakeside Glob. II, Ltd.</i> 116 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)	37
<i>In re Landing Assocs.</i> 157 B.R. 791 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1993).....	32

In re Lapworth
 No. 97-34529, 1998 Bankr. LEXIS 1383 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998) 26

In re Lason, Inc.
 300 B.R. 227 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)..... 33

In re Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods.,
 301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)..... 41

In re NH Holdings, Inc.,
 288 B.R. 356 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)..... 31

In re Orlando Investors, L.P.
 103 B.R. 593 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1989) 37

In re Prussia Assocs.
 322 B.R. 572 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2005) 37

In re Resorts Int'l, Inc., 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990) 31

In re Sea Garden Motel & Apartments,
 195 B.R. 294 (D.N.J. 1996) 37

In re Sound Radio, Inc.
 93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988) 31

In re Texaco Inc.
 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 26

In re W.R. Grace & Co.
 729 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2013) 12

In re Washington Mutual Inc.
 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)..... 12

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)
 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988) 10, 37

Official Comm. v. Michelson (In re Michelson)
 141 B.R. 715 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1992)..... 26

Teamsters Nat'l Freight Indus. Negotiating Comm. v. U.S. Truck Co. (In re U.S. Truck Co.),
 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986) 10

State Cases

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 412 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5962, 6368
 (1977)..... 10

S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong. 2d Sess. 126 (1978),
reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 5913 (1978)..... 10, 26

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a) 6

11 U.S.C. § 1108..... 6

11 U.S.C. § 1114..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)..... 12

11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)..... 26

11 U.S.C. § 1126(d)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f)..... 29, 35

11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)..... 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)..... 39, 40

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)..... 36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)..... 11, 35, 36

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)..... 39

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7)..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)..... 35

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1408..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1409..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1930..... 39

Rules

(f)26

3002(c)..... 34

3017(d)..... 26, 27, 28, 30

3017(d)–.....	26
3018.....	5, 27
3018(c).....	27, 30
3018(e).....	30
3020.....	42
3020(e).....	42
6004.....	42
6004(h).....	42
6006.....	42
6006(d).....	42
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(b).....	26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3018(a).....	30
